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Disclaimer
This presentation is strictly confidential to the recipient, may not be distributed to the press or any other person, and may not be reproduced in any form. Failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of applicable 
securities laws.

This presentation does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue or the solicitation of an offer to buy or acquire securities of OAO Novatek (“Novatek”) or any of its subsidiaries in any jurisdiction 
or an inducement to enter into investment activity. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever.

This presentation has been prepared by Novatek solely for use at the investor presentation held in connection with the possible offering of shares in Novatek (the “Offering”) by Novatek’s shareholder (the “Selling Shareholder”). Any 
purchase of shares in Novatek in the Offering should be made solely on the basis of information contained in the final prospectus and any supplemental prospectus to be published in respect of the Offering. The information contained 
in this presentation has not been independently verified. No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the 
information or the opinions contained herein. Selling Shareholder or Novatek or any of their affiliates, advisors or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use 
of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with the presentation. 

This presentation is only for persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments and must not be acted or relied on by persons who are not Relevant Persons (as defined below). Solicitations resulting from this 
presentation are available only to and will only be responded to if the person concerned is a Relevant Person. 

This presentation is not for distribution in, nor does it constitute an offer of securities for sale in Canada, Australia, Japan or in any jurisdiction where such distribution or offer is unlawful. Neither the presentation nor any copy of it may be 
taken or transmitted into the United States of America, its territories or possessions, or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, its territories or possessions or to any US person as defined in Regulation S under the US 
Securities Act 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act). Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of United States securities laws. The presentation is not an offer of securities for sale in the United States. Securities 
may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration. Novatek has not registered and does not intend to register any portion the Offering in the United States or to conduct a public offering 
of any securities in the United States.

This presentation is made to and directed only at persons (i) outside the United Kingdom or (ii) in the United Kingdom having professional experience in matters relating to investments who fall within the definition of “investment 
professionals” in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotions) Order 2001 (the “Order”) (such persons being referred to as “Relevant Persons”). 

Nothing in this presentation constitutes an offer to sell, or solicitation of an offer to buy or otherwise transfer, GDRs or other securities of a foreign issuer to or for the benefit of any persons (including commercial and municipal entities) that 
are resident, organized, registered, established or having their usual residence or place of business in the Russian Federation or to any person located within the territory of the Russian Federation.

FORWARD–LOOKING STATEMENTS

Matters discussed in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include statements concerning plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events or performance, and underlying assumptions 
and other statements, which are other than statements of historical facts. The words “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intends,” “estimate,” “forecast,” “project,” “will,” “may,” “should” and similar expressions identify forward-looking 
statements. Forward-looking statements include statements regarding: strategies, outlook and growth prospects; future plans and potential for future growth; liquidity, capital resources and capital expenditures; growth in demand for 
our products; economic outlook and industry trends; developments of our markets; the impact of regulatory initiatives; and the strength of our competitors.
The forward-looking statements in this presentation are based upon various assumptions, many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions, including without limitation, management's examination of historical operating trends, 
data contained in our records and other data available from third parties. Although we believe that these assumptions were reasonable when made, these assumptions are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and 
contingencies which are difficult or impossible to predict and are beyond our control and we may not achieve or accomplish these expectations, beliefs or projections. In addition, important factors that, in our view, could cause actual 
results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements include:
• changes in the balance of oil and gas supply and demand in Russia and Europe;
• the effects of domestic and international oil and gas price volatility and changes in regulatory conditions, including prices and taxes;
• the effects of competition in the domestic and export oil and gas markets;
• our ability to successfully implement any of our business strategies;
• the impact of our expansion on our revenue potential, cost basis and margins;
• our ability to produce target volumes in the face of restrictions on our access to transportation infrastructure;
• the effects of changes to our capital expenditure projections on the growth of our production;
• inherent uncertainties in interpreting geophysical data;
• commercial negotiations regarding oil and gas sales contracts;
• changes to project schedules and estimated completion dates;
• potentially lower production levels in the future than currently estimated by our management and/or independent petroleum reservoir engineers;
• our ability to service our existing indebtedness;
• our ability to fund our future operations and capital needs through borrowing or otherwise;
• our success in identifying and managing risks to our businesses;
• our ability to obtain necessary regulatory approvals for our businesses;
• the effects of changes to the Russian legal framework concerning currently held and any newly acquired oil and gas production licenses;
• changes in political, social, legal or economic conditions in Russia and the CIS;
• the effects of, and changes in, the policies of the government of the Russian Federation, including the President and his administration, the Prime Minister, the Cabinet and the Prosecutor General and his office;
• the effects of international political events;
• the effects of technological changes; 
• the effects of changes in accounting standards or practices; and
• inflation, interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations.

This list of important factors is not exhaustive. When relying on forward-looking statements, you should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and events, especially in light of the political, economic, social and 
legal environment in which we operate. Such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made. Accordingly, we do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any of them, whether as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise. We do not make any representation, warranty or prediction that the results anticipated by such forward-looking statements will be achieved, and such forward-looking statements represent, in 
each case, only one of many possible scenarios and should not be viewed as the most likely or standard scenario.
The information and opinions contained in this document are provided as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice.
By participating in this presentation or by accepting any copy of this document, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.
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1Q 2006 Summary Highlights – Steady growth 

Record natural gas production maintained throughout 1Q 2006
– 80 mmcm per day

Steady Q-o-Q increase in natural gas sales volumes
– Natural gas sales volumes increased by 12%

Significant Q-o-Q increase in liquids export sales volumes
– 214% increase in 1Q 2006 to 276 thousand tons from 88 thousand tons 

in 1Q 2005 (does not include 140 thousand tons in transit in 1Q 06)

Commencement of export sales through 100% subsidiary provides 
more clarity to export liquids sales

Continued debt reduction program - reduced total debt by RR 1,535 
million, or 17% since 31 December 2005



4

Operational Overview
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Gross hydrocarbon production
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Increasing gas production

Monthly Gas Production, mmcm/day
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Purovsky processing plant & Vitino Sea Port Terminal

Key facts (during 1Q 06):
Total volumes delivered 
– East Tarkosalinskoye and Khancheyskoye

fields:  376 mt (100% of production)
– Yurkharovskoye:  152 mt (90% of production)

Total plant output 
– stable gas condensate:  396 mt
– LPG:   129 mt

Plant capacity 
– Approximately 100%

8 Tankers from Vitino Sea Port Terminal
– 40% of stable gas condensate to US markets
– 60% to European markets

100% of LPG volumes sold on the domestic
market
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Financial Overview
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Summary financial results

8,789 8,482

4,153
5,820

2,315
3,717

11,504 11,319

1Q05 1Q06
Total revenues and other income Oil and gas sales EBITDA Net profit

26% 30%
36%

54%
47% 51%

32%26%

11%
19% 23%

32%

2002 2003 2004 2005 1Q 05 1Q06
EBITDA margin Net profit margin

Profit and loss highlights (RR million)

Steady margin growth (% of total revenue and other income)
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Steady Q-o-Q growth 

Notes:
1.  EBITDA defined as net income plus total finance expense plus depreciation, depletion and amortization plus total income tax expense
2.  EBITDA less gain on disposal of investments in oil and gas producing subsidiaries and associates and other income (net of taxes)
3.  Net debt calculated as long-term debt plus short-term debt less cash and cash equivalents   
4. As of 12/31/2005
5.  Total capitalization calculated as total debt plus shareholders equity plus minority interest plus deferred tax liability

33%2,83711,3198,482Oil & gas sales

(4,452)

(391)

1,402

1,667

2,715

+/(-)

8% (4)

6,138 (4)

1,577

2,315

25.8%

4,153

8,789

1Q 05

2%

1,686

1,186

3,717

24.1%

5,820

11,504

1Q 06

(73%)

(25%)

61%

40%

31%

+/(-)%

Capex

Effective Tax Rate

Net debt / Total capitalization (5)

EBITDA(1)

Net debt (3)

Profit attributable to Novatek

Total revenues & other income
RR million
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Revenue & other income reconciliation (RR million)
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Increase due to
Price   = 691
Vol.     = 702

Increase due to
Price   =     -
Vol.     =909

Increase due to
Price   =         -
Vol.     =  2,539

Decrease due to
Price   =     40
Vol.     = (996)   Decrease du to

Price   =      140
Vol.     = (1,188)   
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524

199

88

276

1Q 05 1Q 06
Domestic Export

3,810 4,116

3,196
3,718

1Q 05 1Q 06
Ex-field End-customers

Market distribution – sales volumes 

Natural gas, mmcm Liquids, ‘000 tons

12% increase in sales volumes, sales 
distribution between categories 

remained unchanged

Decrease in volumes due to stable 
gas condensate in transit 

(140 thousand tons)

7,006

7,834 612

475

54%

46%

53%

47%

86%

14%

58%

42%
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Total revenue breakdown

68% 63%
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Realized prices (net of VAT and export duties)

n/an/a10,629n/aRR/tonLPG

n/an/a8,455n/aRR/tonLPG

n/an/a6,457n/aRR/tonLPG 

n/a

1,176

1,701

2,612
36

129

+/(-)

9,877

6,724

6,132

6,075
679

1,220

1Q 06

n/a

21%

38%

75%
6%

12%

+/(-)%

n/a

5,548

4,431

3,463
643

1,091

1Q 05

CIS market 1

RR/tonCrude oil

RR/tonStable gas condensate

Export market 1

RR/tonOil products 

Domestic market

RR/ton
RR/mcm
RR/mcm

Crude oil 
Natural gas ex-field 
Natural gas end-user

Hydrocarbon prices

Note
1.  Includes cost of  transportation 
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Operating expenses breakdown

(6%)(646)(1%)(77)Change in inventory

4%4097%650
Cost of purchased oil, condensate 
and natural gas

63%

56%

0%
2%
4%
9%
9%

15%
17%

% of Total 
Revenue

5,541

4,891

42
149
351
828
814

1,301
1,483

1Q 05

58%

54%

1%
1%
6%
8%
9%

13%
22%

% of Total 
Revenue

964Materials, services and other

76Net impairment expense

6,723Total operating expense

665General and administrative

996Depreciation and amortization

6,314Subtotal

112Exploration expense

1,553Taxes other than income
2,594Transportation expense

1Q 06Operating Expenses, 
RR million

Operating expenses decreased from 63% to 58% as a percentage of total revenues

Transportation costs grew primarily due to a 23% increase in the natural gas tariff per 1000 m3 per 100 km and a 
214% increase in liquid hydrocarbon volumes sold to export markets

Taxes other than on income increased due to an increase in UPT tax due to higher volumes and a 8.9% increase 
in the UPT rate for natural gas
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2,594

1,483

20

(44) (39)
(89)

101
647

515

1Q 05 Natural gas Stable gas
condensate

LPG Other rail Crude oil To
processing

Other 1Q 06

Transportation expense (RR million)

Increase due to
Tariff/Dist. = 209
Volumes  = 306

Increase due to
CIS       =  28
Export  =  73

Decrease due to
Tariff/Dist. =     2
Volumes   = (46)

Increase due to
Sea  =  294
Rail   = 353

Decrease due to
Own pipeline
to Purovsky

Decrease due to
Insurance exp.
decrease = (91)
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Taxes other than income (RR million)

1,553

1,301

(35)

27260

1Q 05 Production tax Property tax Other 1Q 06

Increase in “taxes other than income” of 19.4% is due to an increase in production tax 
(UPT) of 23%, primarily due to increased production from TSNG and YNG and an increase in 
the UPT rate for natural gas (RR135 per mcm to RR 147 per mcm) 

Total UPT on natural gas and liquids was RR 829 million and RR 582 million, respectively   

Increase in Property tax due to additions of property, plant and equipment at Nova ZPK, 
Novatek and YNG

UPT increase at
Tarkosaleneftegas

UPT increase at 
Yurkharovneftegas

71
8

UPT increase at 
other subsidiaries

181
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Condensed balance sheet (RR million) 

(12%)(110)782892Incl. LT Debt

(4%)(755)20,45821,213Total Liabilities

7%3,74661,29557,549Total equity

(3%)(357)10,42410,781Total non-current liabilities
(3%)(245)8,1518,396Incl. Deferred income tax liability

2,991

(1,425)

(398)

2,991

65

149

2,917

2,842
+/(-)

78,762

8,202

10,432

78,762

65,675

66,840

2,956

11,922
2005

81,753

6,777

10,034

81,753

65,740

66,989

5,873

14,764
1Q 06

4%

(17%)

(4%)

4%

nm

nm

99%

24%
+/(-)%

Total non-current assets

Total current liabilities

Incl. Net PP&E

Total liabilities & equity

Incl. Cash & cash equivalents

Incl. ST Debt

Total assets

Total current assets
RR million
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Debt structure

2,9565,873Cash and equivalents

--2006

1,686

7,559

59

352

371
-

782

6,754

23
1Q 06

1412009

9,094Total debt

3602008

Scheduled maturities

7,010current portion of long-
term debt

162010

6,138Net debt

892Long-term debt

2007

Short-term debt
RR million

375

8,202
2005

4,690
6,203 6,138

1,686

20,997

2002 2003 2004 2005 1Q 06

Net Debt evolution, RR millionDebt structure and maturities

Net debt reduction of over 92% since 2004
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Total debt maturity profile (RR million)

-

1,400

2,800

4,200

5,600

7,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Short-term debt Current portion of long-term debt Long-term debt

Current debt maturity profile as at 31 March 2006

Current portion of LT debt 
represents USD 200 

million CLN payment 
due June 2006
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Questions and Answers


